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This is my recommendation on disposition of the appeal filed by Jeff Juel on behalf of The 
Ecology Center, Inc.; The Lands Council; Forest Conservation Council; National Forest 
Protection Alliance; and Alliance for the Wild Rockies protesting the Pipeline Decision Notice 
(DN) signed by the Bonners Ferry District Ranger, Idaho Panhandle National Forests. 
 
The District Ranger’s decision adopts Alternative 2, which allows for harvesting trees on 555 
acres and prescribed burning on up to 450 acres.  The timber harvest includes 319 acres of 
shelterwood and seed tree harvesting, and 236 acres of commercial thinning and salvage 
harvesting. 
 
My review was conducted pursuant to, and in accordance with, 36 CFR 215.19 to ensure the 
analysis and decision are in compliance with applicable laws, regulations, policy, and orders.  
The appeal record, including the appellants’ objections and recommended changes, has been 
thoroughly reviewed.  Although I may not have listed each specific issue, I have considered all 
the issues raised in the appeal and believe they are adequately addressed below. 
 
The appellants allege violations of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the National 
Forest Management Act (NFMA), the Administrative Procedures Act (APA), and the Forest Plan 
for the Idaho Panhandle National Forests.  The appellants request the DN be withdrawn or 
remanded.  If the Bonners Ferry Ranger District wishes to carry out more logging in the project 
area, the appellants request the District be directed to prepare an Environmental Impact 
Statement that remedies all violations of the Forest Plan, laws, regulations, and policy alleged in 
their appeal.  The District Ranger contacted the appellants to arrange a meeting or conference 
call to discuss the appeal points and determine if an informal resolution could be reached.  The 
appellants declined his offer. 
 
ISSUE REVIEW 
 
Issue 1.  The Pipeline EA grossly misrepresents vegetative conditions and the historical 
range of variability in the project area. 
 
Response:  It appears the appellants’ major concern is the use of pictures from locations other 
than from within the Pipeline Project area, including the much-displayed poster 88 Years of 
Change in Ponderosa Pine Forest, which the appellants proceed to vilify.  Beyond the pictures, 
the EA defines ‘historical range of variability’ (EA, p. 1-11).  In general, it describes the existing 
condition in the project area and compares it to the existing and historical condition of the 
Kootenai River sub-basin of which the project is a part (EA, pp. 3-2 to 3-20).  The EA described 
the forest types, the role that fire has and should play on the landscape, and the health of the 
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forest in the project area.  This discussion is supported by literature citations, silvicultural field 
notes (PF, section 1950, item 7.1), and reports on the field trips made to the area by an 
entomologist and a pathologist (PF, section 2060, items 1 and 2.) 
 
Issue 2.  Delineation of the Pipeline project area boundaries grossly misrepresents the 
vegetation conditions and the HRV in the project area. 
 
Response:  The clearcut areas to the south of the project area were left out because they are not 
public land.  Other clearcuts on public land to the north of the project area were left out, but a 
string of six other clearcuts were included within the project (EA, p. 3-20).  It appears where the 
project boundary does not follow a road or property boundary the line follows an easily defined 
topographic break (EA, p. 3-17).  This is very typical of project boundary lines.  There does not 
appear to be any attempt to misrepresent the vegetation conditions or the HRV in the project 
area. 
 
Issue 3.  The EA fails to reconcile the conflict between the treatments and habitat needs for 
snag and cavity-nesting species. 
 
Response:  The Forest randomly sampled 10 percent of the Timber Stand Management Report 
System (TSMRS) stand data from the project area to determine the number of snags per acre in 
the Pipeline project (PF, section 2400, item 4).  They found the number of snags per acre far 
exceeds the Forest Plan Standards, which is based on Thomas (1979); and, as a whole, exceeded 
the standards in the January 2000 Regional Snag Protocol, which is based on recent scientific 
information.  While the TSMRS data may not be the most reliable way to sample for snags, the 
forest health field trip (EA, Appendix E) “…found many dead and dying ponderosa pine and 
Douglas-fir and several ponderosa pine with recently broken off tops.”  It appears from this 
report, if anything, the TSMRS data underestimated the amount of snags in the project area. 
 
The EA states the trees in the project area are too small to be considered nesting habitat, but due 
to the widespread presence of snags, pileated woodpecker foraging habitat is not a limiting factor 
(p. B-21).  The EA discusses the habitat need of pileated woodpeckers (p. B-20), the MIS for 
cavity-nesting species.  The EA also discusses snag habitat (pp. B-23 to B-24).  It states, “Design 
features of the project were devised to ensure the retention and selection of snags at a level and 
distribution that has been shown to support viable populations of species that use snags and logs.  
Snags and snag replacements would be retained in all treatment units at levels recommended by 
scientific literature based on recent studies.”  Region 1 Snag Protocol and Forest Plan Appendix 
X guidelines will be met or exceeded in all alternatives.  A feature common to the two action 
alternatives is the retention of all standing non-merchantable dead trees (except those that are a 
hazard to the logging operations).  The District will leave from 6 to 12 snags or replacement 
snags per acre (EA, p. 2-6).  There is no conflict between the prescribed treatments and the 
habitat need for snag and cavity-nesting species. 
 
Issue 4.  The Pipeline EA fails to disclose how the Bonners Ferry Ranger District is 
complying with Forest Plan old growth standards.  The EA fails to address the current 
population or population demographics of pileated woodpeckers or to take into account for 
the spatial needs of goshawks. 
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Response:  As stated in the EA highlights (it is found before the Table of Contents in the 
Pipeline EA), there are no old growth stands in the project area.  The FRAGSTATS Landscape 
Structure Data analysis for this project discloses the existing condition of old growth forest 
across the landscape and the changes that would occur under Alternative 2 (EA, p. D-4).  For the 
old growth feature, there would be no change from the existing condition.  The Forest Plan does 
not require every forest stand in the project area that has any habitat value whatsoever for old 
growth species be retained, as the appellants requested.  The project is in compliance with the 
Forest Plan direction for old growth. 
 
The EA does address pileated woodpeckers and their needs for snags and old growth stands (EA, 
pp. B-20 and B-21).  Pileated woodpeckers are found on, and adjacent to, the Forest during 
breeding bird surveys done in cooperation with USDI Fish and Wildlife Service and Bureau of 
Land Management.  Anecdotal evidence indicates it is a common and widespread species on the 
Forest (PF, section 2672-4, item 2). 
 
The EA does discuss the spatial needs of goshawks (EA, pp. B-17 to B-18) and states, “Accord-
ing to the results of the most recent habitat model, there is presently no suitable goshawk habitat 
in the project area” (EA, pp. B-34 to B-36).  This is due to the lack of large trees and the heavy 
understory congestion.  In the long term, this project is expected to improve the quality of the 
area for both pileated woodpecker and goshawk. 
 
Issue 5.  The EA fails to analyze impacts to white-headed woodpecker, an IPNF Sensitive 
species, in violation of NFMA and the Forest Plan. 
 
Response:  “Threatened, Endangered, Proposed and Sensitive (TES) species and other 
management indicator species (MIS) that are known to occur on the Bonners Ferry Ranger 
District were reviewed…” (emphasis added) (EA, p. B-3).  The white-headed woodpecker was 
not included in the Biological Assessment for Sensitive Species because this species is not 
known or expected to occur on the Bonners Ferry Ranger District (PF, section 2672.4, item 3).  
The District wildlife biologist maintains an atlas of species sightings on the District, and no 
sightings of this species have ever been recorded.  There is no requirement to analyze the 
impacts of a project on the Regional Forester’s Sensitive species that are not known or expected 
to occur in the area. 
 
Issue 6.  The IPNF has failed to monitor Management Indicator Species as required by the 
Forest Plan. 
 
Response:  The Forest does monitor their MIS.  The Forest uses Idaho Fish and Game trapping 
data to monitor the pine marten population on the Forest.  Anecdotal evidence indicates marten 
are common and widespread on the Forest (PF, section 2672-4, item 2).  Monitoring of pileated 
woodpeckers is done as part of the Breeding Bird Surveys (PF, section 2672-4, item 2).  
Annually, the Forest monitors up to 20 selected goshawk-nesting territories (PF, section 2672-4, 
item 2).  This monitoring is done on a Forest-wide basis; every MIS will not necessarily be 
monitored for every project. 
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Issue 7.  The fire discussion in the EA lacks scientific integrity.  The EA presents 
unsubstantiated claims and ignores a large body of scientific research contrary to its 
claims.  The appellants argue that the data in the project file, the EA, and the best science 
does not support the claims and prescriptions employed in the EA. 
 
Response:  All sides in the use-fire-as-a-management-tool debate can point to literature to 
support their claims or refute the others’ claims.  Contrary to the appellants’ claims, the Forest 
uses local data and cites published research to substantiate their discussion of the role of fire and 
humans on the landscape (EA, pp. 3-2 to 3-12).  Based on that information, the report on the 
forest health field trip with a pathologist and an entomologist (EA, Appendix E) and the 
silviculturist’s notes (PF, sec. 1950, item 7.1), the Forest makes a good case for the use of 
prescribed fire in the project area. 
 
It is not only the IPNF that recognizes the usefulness of fire to restore forest health and maintain 
diversity.  Defenders of Wildlife published a paper entitled Thinning, Fire and Forest 
Restoration:  A Science-Based Approach for National Forest in the Interior Northwest (Brown, 
2000) that discusses what the Forest Service needs to do to maintain biological diversity.  As the 
title implies, this needed management includes the use of timber harvest and prescribed fire to 
restore forest health. 
 
The appellants point to a Congressional Research Service memorandum dated August 22, 2000,  
(PF, section 2400, item 6) which they state, “refutes the idea that timber harvests is somehow 
beneficial for fire prevention.”  I find it surprising the appellants would use a memo to 
substantiate their position immediately after complaining about false assumptions and the lack of 
scientific integrity.  After seeing the very low correlation of acres burned to timber harvest 
volume in the August CRS memo they conclude, “The best, most recent and relevant science 
indicate that commercial thinning will do little to lessen the intensity of a potential prescribed 
fire or wildfire.”  Every statistics student knows the correlation between two sets of data, even a 
perfect 1 to 1 correlation, does not necessarily indicate a relationship between the two data sets 
exists.  And, in fact, within a month CRS issued another memo (September 20, 2000) clarifying 
the August memo.  The September memo states that the August memo explored the limited and 
possibly misleading question of a potential relationship between acres burned and timber harvest 
volume nation-wide without providing background information on the relationship between 
management and wildlife, limits of the data used, and the limitations of the statistical techniques 
employed.  The memo also points out, “The volume of timber harvested is not the principal 
forest management question involved in assessing the extent and severity of fires.”  The memo 
goes on to say that timber harvesting can affect the extent and intensity of wildfires.  Timber 
harvesting with effective slash disposal removes fuels and it is logical that reducing fuel loads 
will reduce the severity of wildfires (however the CRS did not find any research literature to 
document this relationship).  The August CRS memo is not applicable to the project at hand and 
should not be considered the best available science. 
 
Issue 8.  The economic analysis is inadequate in violation of NEPA and NFMA. 
 
Response:  The economic analysis (PF, section 1970, items 1, 2, and 3; EA, p. A-10; and the 
first Decision Notice’s Response to Comments from the Forest Conservation Council, pp. 1 to 4) 
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is adequate for the project.  “Weighing of the merits and drawbacks of the various alternatives 
need not be displayed in a monetary cost-benefit analysis and should not be when there are 
important qualitative considerations” (40 CFR 1502.23).  The NEPA process shall be used “to 
emphasize real environmental issues and alternatives” [40 CFR 1500.2(b)].  The financial 
analysis complies with NEPA guidelines in determining the effects. 
 
Issue 9.  In violation of NEPA, the project fails to analyze cumulative impact to soils.  The 
supplemental information on soils fails to assure compliance with the Regional soils 
standard and the Idaho Panhandle Forest Plan standard for course woody debris.  
 
Response:  Cumulative effects to soils are analyzed in a document in the Project File (Doc. 
2550-04).  In it, after presenting past, present, and reasonably foreseeable activities and their 
impacts to the project area, the soils scientist concludes, “…there are little to no negative direct, 
indirect, or cumulative impacts to the soil resource within the Pipeline C[umulative] E[ffects] 
A[rea].”  The project is in compliance with NEPA. 
 
In the EA, under features common to all alternatives it states, “To provide for soils nutrients, 
enough slash will be left in various sizes, to meet course wood debris guidelines established by 
Graham et al. (1994)…” and the project would follow the Northern Region Soil Quality Manual 
Supplement 2500-99-1 (EA, p. 2-7).  The EA goes on to outline the practices that would be 
followed to insure the project is in compliance with Supplement 2500-99-1 and the Forest Plan 
(EA, pp. 2-7 to 2-8). 
 
Issue 10:  The Forest Service Manual supplement 2500-99-1 has never been subject to 
public review, nor peer-reviewed by independent scientists and so is in violation of NEPA.  
The supplement contains soil standards with the same force as a Forest Plan, and so must 
be subject to the Forest Planning process.  Since this has not occurred the supplement and 
the Forest Plan are in violation of NFMA.  
 
Response:  The Forest Service Manual does not establish binding limitations on the agency's 
authority but rather establishes guidelines for the exercise of the agency's discretion.  The courts 
have consistently held that the Forest Service Manual and Handbook therefore do not have the 
independent force and effect of law [Western Radio v. Espy 79 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1996)].  The 
Forest Service Manual and Handbook do not have the same force as a Forest Plan or Regional 
Direction and they are not subject to the same planning process as Forest Plans, Forest Plan 
Amendments, or Forest Plan Revisions. 
 
 “Agency officials…shall determine whether substantial public interest or controversy 
concerning a proposed Manual directive can be expected” [36 CFR 216.4(a)] and “[t]he 
responsible Forest Service official shall document the results of the determination…” (36 CFR 
216.5).  This determination was done and documented on form R1-FS-1100-2, which is attached 
to the Manual supplement with the original signature.  The form documented that “no public 
involvement is necessary because [supplement R1-2500-99-1] is a routine update, [which] does 
not require public notice/NEPA.”   
 
According to the Idaho Panhandle Forest Plan, “Soil disturbing management practices will strive 
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to maintain at least 80 percent of the activity area in a condition of acceptable productivity 
potential for trees and other managed vegetation” (Forest Plan, p. II-32).  In the absence of the R-
1 Supplement to the Manual, the Forest is only held to a 20-percent detrimentally disturbed soil 
threshold.  The policy of the Northern Region is to “…not create detrimental soil conditions on 
more than 15 percent of an activity area” (FSM 2554.03).  By following the R-1 Supplement, the 
Forest is in keeping with the Northern Region’s policy and Forest Plan Direction.  The project, 
IPNF Plan, and R-1 Supplement No. 2500-99-1 are in compliance with NEPA and NFMA, and 
their implementing regulations. 
 
Issue 11:  Failure to provide public review of the Supplemental Information Report is a 
violation of NEPA.   
 
Response:  The Forest Service Handbook on NEPA specifies the requirements for 
reconsideration of a decision based on an Environmental Assessment and Finding of No 
Significant Impact when dealing with new information (FSH 1905.15, Chapter 10, section 18.4).  
It states, “Reconsider the original decision; and, based upon the EA and FONSI, issue a new 
decision notice.”  There is no requirement for Supplemental Information Reports prepared for an 
EA to go through a public comment period.  
 
In Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000) the court stated, “[Friends 
of the Clearwater] contends that the supplemental studies do not comply with NEPA because the 
Forest Service performed them without public participation or comment.  We reject this 
argument…  As we have explained, ‘the public comment process…is not essential every time 
new information comes to light…  Were we to hold otherwise…the continuing duty to gather 
and evaluate new information…could prolong NEPA review beyond reasonable limits.’”  The 
use of the new information and the Supplemental Information Report, which fully supports the 
original decision, is in compliance with NEPA and case law.  
 
RECOMMENDATION
 
I recommend the District Ranger’s decision be affirmed and the appellants' requested relief be 
denied.  
 
 
 
/s/ Ed Nesselroad 
ED NESSELROAD 
Appeal Reviewing Officer 
Director of Public and Governmental Relations 
 

 


